

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

Joseph Van Loon; Tyler Almeida;  
Alexander Fisher; Preston Van Loon;  
Kevin Vitale; and Nate Welch,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

Department of the Treasury;  
Office of Foreign Assets Control; Janet Yellen,  
in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; and  
Andrea M. Gacki, in her official capacity as  
Director of the Office of Foreign Assets Control,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-312-RP

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE  
TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHARLES LEWIS AINSWORTH  
(Texas Bar #00783521)  
PARKER, BUNT & AINSWORTH, P.C  
100 East Ferguson, Suite 418  
Tyler, TX 75702  
(903) 531-3535 (telephone)  
charley@pbatyler.com

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM\*  
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ\*  
MATTEO GODI\*  
JENNIFER K. CORCORAN\*  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300 (telephone)  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

\* Admitted pro hac vice

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*  
*Joseph Van Loon, Tyler Almeida,*  
*Alexander Fisher, Preston Van Loon,*  
*Kevin Vitale, and Nate Welch*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Argument .....	3
I. The designation of Tornado Cash is contrary to law and exceeds the Department’s statutory authority .....	3
A. Tornado Cash is not a foreign ‘national’ .....	3
B. The immutable smart contracts are not ‘property’ .....	8
C. The purported Tornado Cash person does not have an ‘interest’ in property in the immutable smart contracts .....	12
II. The Department’s action violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment.....	12
A. The Department’s action is not narrowly tailored to address a compelling interest.....	17
B. The Department’s action is unconstitutionally overbroad .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Altman v. City of High Point*, 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Benjamin v. Town of Islip*, Civ. No. 20-56,  
2021 WL 8344132 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2021).....10

*Chicago Area Military Project v. City of Chicago*, 508 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1975).....18

*Commissioner v. Covington*, 120 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1941).....9

*Forrest General Hospital v. Azar*, 926 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2019).....8

*Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Abbott*, 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020) .....18

*Global Relief Foundation, Inc. v. O’Neill*, 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002) .....14

*Hobbs v. Hawkins*, 968 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992).....18

*Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development v. Ashcroft*,  
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....14

*Johnson v. BOKF National Association*, 15 F.4th 356 (5th Cir. 2021).....6

*Lynch v. United States*, 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....9

*Meyer v. United States*, 364 U.S. 410 (1960).....9

*Miresles-Zuniga v. Holder*, 743 F.3d 110 (5th Cir. 2014).....8

*Rollins v. Home Depot USA*, 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021) .....17

*Schneider v. New Jersey*, 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....18

*Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.*, 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....5

*Streber v. Hunter*, 221 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2000) .....9

*United States v. Koutsostamatis*, 956 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2020) .....9

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....19

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTE, AND RULE**

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....1, 2, 17

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B) .....3, 8

Rule—continued:

31 C.F.R. § 578.314.....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019).....10, 13

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1772).....10
